floating interest rates of the debt and the proportion of financial instruments in foreign currencies are all
constant.

Corporate Overview Management Reports

Annual Report 2019-20

Financial Statement

169

 The following assumptions have been made in calculating the sensitivity analyses:

 The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market
risks. This is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held as at March 31, 2020 and March 31,
2019.

C1 . Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of change in market interest rates. The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest
rates relates primarily to the Group's working capital obligations with floating interest rates.

 Interest rate sensitivity

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that
portion of borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is
affected through the impact on borrowings, as follows:

Change in basis points Effect on profit before tax
Increase Decrease (Decrease)/increase

March 31, 2020
Indian Rupees 0.50% -0.50%  (34.09)  34.09

March 31, 2019
Indian Rupees 0.50% -0.50%  (14.37)  14.37

 The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment.

C2 . Foreign currency risk

 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates
relates primarily to the Group’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign
currency).

 The fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rates may have potential impact on the statement of profit

[…]

under:

 March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019

Currency
 Amount

in Foreign
Currency

 Amount in
Rs.

 Amount
in Foreign
Currency

 Amount in
Rs.

Cash and cash equivalent USD  0.03  2.23  0.02  1.50
ZAR  49.03  204.63  46.98  224.13
EUR  0.09  7.42  0.39  30.58
AED  4.83  98.26  1.75  33.02

Trade receivables USD  2.72  203.32  1.25  86.49
EUR  3.23  265.20  1.77  137.62
GBP  -  -  0.18  16.25
CAD  0.17  8.80  0.20  10.38
ZAR  38.98  162.68  13.90  66.31
SGD  1.66  87.14  1.20  61.35
AED  3.83  77.86  4.59  86.65
DKK  14.93  164.34  9.20  95.84

Trade payables ZAR  0.97  4.06  8.86  42.28
AED  0.14  2.85  0.01  0.19

Cigniti Technologies Ltd.

170 Empowering Business Resilience

b) Foreign currency sensitivity:

 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, EUR, ZAR and
AED exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax
is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Group’s exposure to foreign
currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Change in rate Effect on profit before tax
 Increase  Decrease  Increase/(decrease)

March 31, 2020
USD 1.00% 1.00%  2.06  (2.06)
EUR 1.00% 1.00%  2.73  (2.73)
ZAR 1.00% 1.00%  3.63  (3.63)
AED 1.00% 1.00%  1.73  (1.73)

March 31, 2019
USD 1.00% 1.00%  0.88  (0.88)
EUR 1.00% 1.00%  1.68  (1.68)
ZAR 1.00% 1.00%  2.48  (2.48)
AED 1.00% 1.00%  1.19  (1.19)

37 Commitments and Contingencies

a Leases

 Group as lessee
 The Group has entered into operating leases of office premises with no restrictions and are renewable

at the option of either of the parties for a period of 11 months to 5 years. The escalation rates range
from 0% to 10% per annum as per the terms of the lease agreement. There are no sub-leases. The
Group also has certain leases spaces including guest houses with lease terms of 12 months or less
and with low value. The Group applies the ‘short-term lease’ and ‘lease of low-value assets’ recognition
exemptions for these leases.